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This annual management report of fund performance for Dividend Growth Split Corp. (the ‘‘Fund’’) contains financial highlights but does not
contain the audited annual financial statements of the Fund. The audited annual financial statements follow this report. You may obtain a copy of
the annual or interim financial statements, at no cost, by calling 1-866-642-6001 or by sending a request to Investor Relations, Brompton Funds,
Bay Wellington Tower, Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 2930, P.O. Box 793, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2T3, or by visiting our website at
www.bromptongroup.com or SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Shareholders may also contact us by using one of these methods to request a copy of
the Fund’s proxy voting policies and procedures, proxy voting disclosure record, independent review committee’s report, or quarterly portfolio
disclosure.

In accordance with investment fund industry practice, all figures in this management report of fund performance, unless otherwise noted, are
based on the Fund’s calculation of its Net Asset Value, which is in accordance with the terms of the Fund’s constating documents.

Dividend Growth Split Corp. is a mutual fund corporation managed by Brompton Funds Limited (the ‘‘Manager’’). The Fund has Class A
and Preferred shares which trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (‘‘TSX’’) under the symbols DGS and DGS.PR.A, respectively. The Class A
and Preferred shares are RRSP, DPSP, RRIF, RESP and TFSA eligible. The Preferred shares are rated Pfd-3by Dominion Bond Rating Service
Limited (‘‘DBRS’’).

The Fund’s investment objectives are:

i) to provide holders of Preferred shares with fixed, cumulative, preferential quarterly cash distributions in the amount of $0.13125 per
share and to return the original issue price to shareholders on November 30, 2014, or on a later date should the term be extended; and

ii) to provide holders of Class A shares with regular monthly cash distributions targeted to be $0.10 per share and the opportunity for
growth in Net Asset Value per Class A share.

To achieve these objectives, the Fund invests in a common share portfolio of the following 20 companies,

Royal Bank of Canada Manulife Financial Corporation TransCanada Corporation
The Toronto-Dominion Bank Great-West Lifeco Inc. TELUS Corporation
The Bank of Nova Scotia Sun Life Financial Inc. Enbridge Inc.
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Power Corporation of Canada Shaw Communications Inc.
Bank of Montreal IGM Financial Inc. Canadian Utilities Limited
National Bank of Canada Industrial Alliance Insurance and Manitoba Telecom Services Inc.
Rogers Communications Inc. Financial Services Inc. AGF Management Limited

THE  FUND

INVESTMENT  OBJECTIVES AND  STRATEGIES

2 0 1 2  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

D G S

D G S . P R . A

Passive equal weight portfolio of large-capitalization, dividend paying Canadian equities.
Preferred shares of the Fund are rated Pfd-3 by DBRS.
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The Fund’s portfolio is rebalanced, at least annually, to adjust for changes in the market values of investments, to remove a company that
ceases to pay or suspends its dividends, and to reflect the impact of a merger, acquisition or other significant corporate action or event affecting
one or more of the companies in the portfolio. Covered call options and cash covered put options may be written in respect of the portfolio to
generate additional distributable income for the Fund. In addition, the Fund may sell investments for working capital purposes or replace
investments with proceeds from the exercise of covered call options previously written.

Option Advisor

Beginning on November 6, 2012, Brompton Funds Limited began managing the Fund’s portfolio and options program.

Risks associated with an investment in the shares of the Fund are discussed in the Fund’s 2012 annual information form, which is available on
the Fund’s website at www.bromptongroup.com or on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. There were no changes to the Fund over the period that
materially affected the risks associated with an investment in the shares of the Fund.

The results of operations for prior periods in this report are based on the pre-Merger results of Dividend Growth Split Corp. (‘‘DGS’’) until the
effective date of May 18, 2011, when the Fund was merged with Brompton Equity Split Corp. (the ‘‘Merger’’), and on the post-Merger results
since that time.

Distributions

Class A share distributions in 2012 amounted to $1.20 per share, reflecting monthly distributions of $0.10 per share, unchanged from the
previous year. Preferred share distributions were $0.525 per share for 2012, unchanged from 2011. Since inception, the Fund has distributed
$5.59 per Class A share and $2.62 per Preferred share.

Revenues and Expenses

The Fund’s investment portfolio generated dividend income of $0.75 per Class A share in 2012, compared to $0.76 for the same period in the
previous year. Expenses were $0.17 per Class A share in 2012, down from $0.20 per Class A share for 2011, when the Fund incurred certain
one-time expenses related to the extension of the term of the Fund at a special shareholders’ meeting.

Net Asset Value

By year-end 2012, Net Asset Value per Class A share had increased by 4.8% to $6.75 from $6.44 at December 31, 2011 due to an increase in
securities’ prices in the Fund’s portfolio. The Net Asset Value of the Fund is determined by taking the total assets of the Fund and deducting the
Fund’s liabilities. For these purposes, the Preferred shares are not considered a liability of the Fund. The Fund’s aggregate Net Asset Value
increased by $2.0 million during 2012 to $106.7 million from $104.7 million at December 31, 2011, reflecting net realized and unrealized
gains offset by $7.6 million of Class A share distributions during 2012.

Investment Portfolio

The Fund’s investments include the common shares of the 20 Canadian companies listed previously in this report under Investment Objectives
and Strategies, unchanged from December 31, 2011.

The Fund had net realized and unrealized gains of $9.4 million in 2012 with financials making the largest contribution. In response to market
conditions, the Fund wrote call options on the S&P/TSX 60 Index in January 2012, and later wrote options on the majority of the stocks in the
portfolio, beginning in March, with a net realized and unrealized loss of $0.4 million. There were 17 option contracts outstanding at
December 31, 2012, with notional value representing 10.0% of the portfolio.
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Portfolio Sectors

Net Gains (Losses) By Sector (millions) Realized Unrealized Total

  11% Energy $  0.5 $  0.5 $  1.0
    5% Consumer discretionary    —   0.7   0.7
  64% Financials  (0.3)   5.6   5.3
  15% Telecommunication services   0.5   1.4   1.9
    5% Utilities   0.3   0.6   0.9
   Options  (0.4)    —  (0.4)

 Total $  0.6 $  1.0 $  9.4 

Liquidity

To provide liquidity for shareholders, the Class A shares and Preferred shares of the Fund are listed on the TSX under the symbols DGS and
DGS.PR.A, respectively. In 2012, Class A shares and Preferred shares traded well, at an average combined trading premium to their combined
Net Asset Value per unit of 12.3%. Investors may also retract their shares at Net Asset Value, less applicable costs, in accordance with the
Fund’s retraction provisions.

Related party transactions consist of services provided by the Manager pursuant to a management agreement. See the Management Fees
section below.

Pursuant to a management agreement, the Manager provides management and administrative services to the Fund, for which it is paid a
management fee equal to 0.60% per annum of the Net Asset Value of the Fund. The Net Asset Value of the Fund is determined by taking the
total assets of the Fund and deducting the Fund’s liabilities. For these purposes, the Preferred shares are not considered a liability of the Fund.
The Manager was responsible for paying the fees to the option advisor. The management fee is used by the Manager to cover its costs to obtain
the Fund’s assets, the cost to administer the Fund, the cost of the option advisor and for profit. The Fund also pays to the Manager a service fee
equal to 0.40% per annum of the Net Asset Value of the Class A shares. The service fee is in turn paid by the Manager to investment dealers
based on the proportionate number of Class A shares held by clients of each dealer at the end of each calendar quarter. For 2012, management
and service fees were $0.7 million and $0.2 million, respectively.
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The following tables show selected key financial information about the Fund and are intended to help readers understand the Fund’s financial
performance for the fiscal periods indicated. This information is derived from the Fund’s audited annual financial statements. The information
in the following tables is presented in accordance with National Instrument (‘‘NI’’) 81-106 and, as a result, does not act as a continuity of
opening and closing Net Assets per Class A share. The increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations is based on average shares
outstanding during the period, and all other numbers are based on actual shares outstanding at the relevant point in time.

Net Assets per Class A Share(1)

For the year ended December 31 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Net Assets, beginning of year(2) $ 6.43 $ 8.17 $ 7.99 $ 4.07 $ 12.71
Increase (decrease) from operations:(3)

Total revenue 0.75 0.76 0.79 0.84 0.78
Total expenses (0.17) (0.20) (0.55) (0.20) (0.25)
Preferred share distributions (0.53) (0.52) (0.56) (0.50) (0.55)
Realized gain (loss) for the year 0.08 0.23 0.14 (0.67) (0.68)
Unrealized gain (loss) for the year 1.38 (1.36) 0.92 5.00 (6.63)

Total increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations $ 1.51 $ (1.09) $ 0.74 $ 4.47 $ (7.33)

Distributions to Class A shareholders:(2)

Return of capital $ 1.20 $ 1.20 $ 1.20 $ 0.80 $ 1.10

Total distributions to Class A unitholders $ 1.20 $ 1.20 $ 1.20 $ 0.80 $ 1.10

Net Assets, end of year(2) $ 6.73 $ 6.43 $ 8.17 $ 7.99 $ 4.07

(1) This information is derived from the Fund’s audited annual financial statements. The Net Assets per Class A share presented in the financial statements differs from the
Net Asset Value calculated for weekly Net Asset Value purposes. The difference is primarily a result of investments being valued at bid prices for financial statement
purposes and at closing prices for weekly Net Asset Value purposes.

(2) Net Assets per Class A share and distributions per Class A share are based on the actual number of Class A shares outstanding at the relevant time.
(3) The increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations per Class A share is based on the weighted average number of Class A shares outstanding over the fiscal period. 

Ratios and Supplemental Data (Based on Net Asset Value)

As at December 31 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Net Asset Value (in 000s) $ 106,688 $ 104,707 $ 79,008 $ 36,056 $ 33,844
Number of units outstanding (in 000s) 6,368 6,368 4,341 2,001 2,398
Management expense ratio (‘‘MER’’)(1) – Class A shares 10.90% 9.42% 20.48% 12.24% 8.98%
Trading expense ratio(2) 0.02% 0.01% 0.06% 0.07% 0.01%
Portfolio turnover rate(3) 4.24% 6.83% 8.87% 16.80% 9.93%
Net Asset Value per unit(4) $ 16.80 $ 16.49 $ 18.25 $ 18.07 $ 14.16
Net Asset Value per Class A share $ 6.75 $ 6.44 $ 8.20 $ 8.02 $ 4.11
Net Asset Value per Preferred Share $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00
Closing market price – Class A shares $ 7.99 $ 7.25 $ 9.25 $ 8.25 $ 3.33
Closing market price – Preferred shares $ 10.27 $ 10.13 $ 10.20 $ 10.15 $ 8.76

(1) MER for Class A shares is based on the requirements of NI 81-106 and includes the total expenses of the Fund for the stated period, including distributions on Preferred
shares and issuance costs) but excluding brokerage commissions on securities transactions) and is expressed as an annualized percentage of the average Net Asset Value of
the Fund for Class A shares over the period.

(2) The trading expense ratio represents total commissions expressed as an annualized percentage of daily average Net Asset Value of the Fund during the period.
(3) The Fund’s portfolio turnover rate indicates how actively the Fund manages its portfolio investments. A portfolio turnover rate of 100% is equivalent to the Fund buying

and selling all of the securities in its portfolio once in the course of the year. The higher the Fund’s portfolio turnover rate in a year, the greater the trading costs payable by
the Fund in the year and the greater the chance of an investor receiving taxable capital gains in the year. There is not necessarily a relationship between a high turnover
rate and the performance of the Fund. The portfolio turnover rate was not provided when the Fund was less than one year old. Portfolio turnover rate is calculated by
dividing the lesser of the cost of purchases and the proceeds of sales of portfolio securities for the period, excluding cash and short-term investments maturing in less than
one year, by the average market value of investments during the period.

(4) A unit includes one Class A share and one Preferred share. Net Asset Value per unit is determined by the Net Asset Value of the Fund, for which the Preferred shares are
not treated as liabilities. 

Expense Ratio

The MER per Class A share (which includes Preferred share distributions, management fees and other costs related to Preferred shares,
representing the cost of leverage) was 10.90% for 2012, compared to 9.42% for the year ended December 31, 2011. The increase reflected the
lower average Net Asset Value of Class A shares in 2012 which resulted in higher use and cost of leverage; the Preferred share distributions
account for 8.18% (2011 – 6.82%) of the MER. The MER per unit of the Fund, excluding the cost of leverage, was 1.06% at December 31,
2012, down from 1.13% for the year ended December 31, 2011. This ratio is more representative of the ongoing efficiency of the
administration of the Fund.
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The following chart and table show the past performance of the Fund. Past performance does not necessarily indicate how the Fund will
perform in the future. The information shown is based on Net Asset Value per Class A share/unit and assumes that distributions made by the
Fund on the Class A shares/units in the periods shown were reinvested (at Net Asset Value per Class A share/unit) in additional Class A
shares/units of the Fund.

The bar chart shows the return for a Class A share and a unit (each unit includes one Class A share and one Preferred share) in each period
since inception to the year ended December 31, 2012. The chart shows, in percentage terms, how investments held in a Class A share and a
unit on the first day of each fiscal period would have changed by the last day of the fiscal period.
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(1) Period from December 3, 2007 (commencement of operations) to December 31, 2007.

The following table shows the Fund’s compound return on a Class A share, Preferred share and unit for each period indicated, compared with
the S&P/TSX Composite Index (‘‘Composite Index’’). The Composite Index tracks the performance of a broad index of large-capitalization
issuers listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The Fund invests in a passively managed portfolio of 20 companies that is rebalanced at least
annually. It is therefore not expected the Fund’s performance will mirror that of the Composite Index which has a more diversified portfolio.
Further, the Composite Index is calculated without the deduction of management fees and fund expenses, whereas the performance of the
Fund is calculated after deducting such fees and expenses.

Annual Compound Returns

1-Year 3-Year Since Inception(1)

Dividend Growth Split Corp – Class A Shares(2) 26.3% 11.4% 1.0%
Dividend Growth Split Corp. – Preferred Shares(2) 5.4% 5.4% 5.3%
Dividend Growth Split Corp – unit(3) 13.2% 7.8% 2.6%
S&P/TSX Composite Index 7.2% 4.8% 1.1%

(1) Period from December 3, 2007 (commencement of operations) to December 30, 2012.
(2) Based on the Net Asset Value per Class A share and Preferred share, and assuming that distributions on the Class A shares and Preferred shares made by the Fund in the

periods shown were reinvested (at Net Asset Value per Class A share and Preferred share, respectively) in additional Class A shares and Preferred shares of the Fund.
(3) Based on the Net Asset Value per unit (each unit includes one Class A share and one Preferred share) and assuming that distributions on the units made by the Fund were

reinvested (at Net Asset Value per unit) in additional units of the Fund. 

The Fund outperformed the Composite Index during 2012 as a result of solid performance from the financials in the portfolio, especially
insurance companies and banks. The performance of the Class A shares was enhanced by the leverage provided by the Preferred shares.
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As at December 31, 2012

Total Net Asset Value(1) $ 106,688,489

% of % of
Portfolio Composition Portfolio Net Asset Value

Financials 63.7% 63.7%
Telecommunication Services 14.5% 14.5%
Energy 10.6% 10.6%
Consumer Discretionary 5.5% 5.5%
Utilities 5.0% 5.0%
Cash and short-term investments 0.7% 0.7%

Total investment portfolio 100.0% 100.0%
Other net liabilities 0.0%

Total net asset value 100.0%

% of % of
Holdings Portfolio Net Asset Value

Shaw Communications Inc. 5.5% 5.5%
Royal Bank of Canada 5.5% 5.5%
Enbridge Inc. 5.4% 5.4%
Manulife Financial Corporation 5.3% 5.3%
TransCanada Corp. 5.2% 5.2%
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 5.2% 5.2%
TELUS Corporation 5.1% 5.1%
Bank of Montreal 5.1% 5.1%
The Toronto-Dominion Bank 5.1% 5.1%
Great-West Lifeco Inc. 5.1% 5.1%
Industrial Alliance Insurance and Financial Services Inc. 5.1% 5.1%
Canadian Utilities Ltd. 5.0% 5.0%
National Bank of Canada 5.0% 5.0%
Sun Life Financial Inc. 4.8% 4.8%
Rogers Communications Inc. 4.7% 4.7%
Power Corporation of Canada 4.7% 4.7%
Manitoba Telecom Services Inc. 4.6% 4.6%
IGM Financial Inc. 4.6% 4.6%
The Bank of Nova Scotia 4.6% 4.6%
AGF Management Limited 3.7% 3.7%
Cash and short-term investments 0.7% 0.7%

(1) Net asset value of the Fund includes the value of the Preferred shares. 

The investment portfolio may change due to ongoing portfolio transactions of the investment fund. Quarterly updates are available on the
Fund’s website at www.bromptongroup.com within 60 days of each quarter end.

6

SUMMARY OF  INVESTMENT  PORTFOLIO



DIVIDEND  GROWTH  SPLIT  CORP. –  ANNUAL  REPORT  2012

The following information is applicable to holders who, for the purpose of the Income Tax Act (Canada), are resident in Canada and hold
shares as capital property outside of an RRSP, DPSP, RRIF, RESP or TFSA. Shareholders should receive a T5 slip from their investment dealer
providing this information.

T5 supplementary slips will indicate Capital Gains Dividends in Box 18 and Actual Amount of Eligible Dividends in Box 24. Dividend income
is subject to the standard gross-up and federal dividend tax credit rules. The return of capital component is a non-taxable amount that serves
to reduce the adjusted cost base of Fund shares.

The following tables outline the breakdown in the Fund’s distributions on Class A and Preferred shares paid in 2012 on a per share basis.

Class A Shares

Return of Total
Record Date Payment Date Capital Distributions

Dec. 30, 2011 Jan. 16, 2012 $ 0.10 $ 0.10
Jan. 31, 2012 Feb. 14, 2012 0.10 0.10
Feb. 29, 2012 Mar. 14, 2012 0.10 0.10
Mar. 30, 2012 Apr. 16, 2012 0.10 0.10
Apr. 30, 2012 May 14, 2012 0.10 0.10
May 31, 2012 Jun. 14, 2012 0.10 0.10
Jun. 29, 2012 Jul. 16, 2012 0.10 0.10
Jul. 31, 2012 Aug. 15, 2012 0.10 0.10
Aug. 31, 2012 Sep. 17, 2012 0.10 0.10
Sep. 28, 2012 Oct. 15, 2012 0.10 0.10
Oct. 31, 2012 Nov. 14, 2012 0.10 0.10
Nov. 30, 2012 Dec. 14, 2012 0.10 0.10

Total $ 1.20 $ 1.20

Preferred Shares

Eligible Total
Record Date Payment Date Dividends Distributions

Feb. 29, 2012 May 14, 2012 $ 0.13125 $ 0.13125
May 31, 2012 Jun. 14, 2012 0.13125 0.13125
Aug. 31, 2012 Sep. 17, 2012 0.13125 0.13125
Nov. 30, 2012 Dec. 14, 2012 0.13125 0.13125

Total $ 0.52500 $ 0.52500

This information is of a general nature only and does not constitute legal or tax advice to any particular investor. Accordingly, investors are
advised to consult their own tax advisors with respect to their individual circumstances.
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Some of the statements contained herein including, without limitation, financial and business prospects and financial outlook may be
forward-looking statements which reflect management’s expectations regarding future plans and intentions, growth, results of operations,
performance and business prospects and opportunities. Words such as ‘‘may,’’ ‘‘will,’’ ‘‘should,’’ ‘‘could,’’ ‘‘anticipate,’’ ‘‘believe,’’ ‘‘expect,’’
‘‘intend,’’ ‘‘plan,’’ ‘‘potential,’’ ‘‘continue’’ and similar expressions have been used to identify these forward-looking statements. These
statements reflect management’s current beliefs and are based on information currently available to management. Forward-looking
statements involve significant risks and uncertainties. A number of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the results
discussed in the forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, changes in general economic and market conditions and other risk
factors. Although the forward-looking statements contained herein are based on what management believes to be reasonable assumptions, we
cannot assure that actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. Investors should not place undue reliance on
forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date hereof, and we assume no obligation to update or
revise them to reflect new events or circumstances.
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The financial statements of Dividend Growth Split Corp. (the ‘‘Fund’’) have been prepared by Brompton Funds Limited (the ‘‘Manager’’ of the
Fund) and approved by the Board of Directors of the Fund. The Manager is responsible for the information and representations contained in
these financial statements and the other sections of the annual report.

The Manager maintains appropriate procedures to ensure that relevant and reliable financial information is produced. Statements have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada and include certain amounts that are based on estimates and
judgements. The significant accounting policies applicable to the Fund are described in note 2 to the financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and has
reviewed and approved these financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility through the Audit Committee, which is comprised
of a majority of independent directors.

The external firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is the auditor of the Fund. They have audited the financial statements of the Fund in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards to enable them to express to unitholders their opinion on the financial
statements. The auditors have full and unrestricted access to the Audit Committee to discuss their findings.

//signed// ‘‘Mark A. Caranci’’ //signed// ‘‘Craig T. Kikuchi’’

Mark A. Caranci Craig T. Kikuchi
President and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
Brompton Funds Limited Brompton Funds Limited

March 18, 2013
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To the Shareholders of Dividend Growth Split Corp. (the ‘‘Fund’’):

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Fund, which comprise the statement of investments as at December 31, 2012,
the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 and the statements of operations and deficit, cash flows and changes in
shareholders’ equity for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform an
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The
procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as at December 31, 2012 and
2011 and the results of its operations, its cash flows and the changes in its shareholders’ equity for the years then ended in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

//signed// ‘‘PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’’

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants
Toronto, Ontario

March 18, 2013
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As at December 31 2012 2011

Assets
Investments, at fair value $ 105,858,711 $ 104,538,531
Cash and short-term investments 710,212 863,167
Income receivable 450,721 489,190
Amounts receivable for securities sold 784,860 —

Total assets 107,804,504 105,890,888

Liabilities
Option contracts written, at fair value (note 10) 216,010 270,477
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 116,504 97,576
Distributions payable to shareholders (note 7) 927,964 921,566
Preferred shares (note 5) 63,682,930 63,682,970

Total liabilities 64,943,408 64,972,589

Shareholders’ equity
Class A shares (note 4) 59,068,966 59,069,003
Class J shares (note 4) 200 200
Contributed surplus (note 4) 2,572,882 2,572,868
Deficit (18,780,952) (20,723,772)

Total shareholders’ equity 42,861,096 40,918,299

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 107,804,504 $ 105,890,888

Units outstanding (note 4) 6,368,293 6,368,297

Net Assets per Preferred share $ 10.00 $ 10.00
Net Assets per Class A share $ 6.73 $ 6.43

Approved by the Board of Directors of Dividend Growth Split Corp.

//signed// ‘‘Peter A. Braaten’’ //signed// ‘‘Mark A. Caranci’’

Peter A. Braaten Mark A. Caranci
Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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For the years ended December 31 2012 2011

Income
Dividends $ 4,706,122 $ 4,223,853
Securities lending income (note 11) 63,873 22,098

4,769,995 4,245,951

Expenses
Management fees (note 8) 691,395 655,694
Service fees (note 8) 166,470 167,973
Audit fees 37,006 35,748
Independent review committee fees 31,194 27,616
Custodial fees 10,412 5,245
Shareholder reporting costs 30,254 27,866
Legal expense 5,039 57,694
Agents’ fees and issuance costs on Preferred shares — 31,901
Other administrative expenses 138,531 113,531

1,110,301 1,123,268

Net investment income before distributions 3,659,694 3,122,683
Distributions on Preferred shares (note 7) (3,349,753) (2,939,875)

Net investment income 309,941 182,808
Net realized gain on investments and options (note 9) 494,923 1,303,380
Transaction costs (note 2) (16,834) (7,779)
Net change in unrealized gain / loss on investments and options 8,796,743 (7,586,817)

Increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations 9,584,773 (6,108,408)

Deficit, beginning of year (20,723,772) (7,781,923)
Distributions on Class A shares (note 7) (7,641,953) (6,833,441)

Deficit, end of year $ (18,780,952) $ (20,723,772)

Increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations per Class A share(1) $ 1.51 $ (1.09)

(1) Based on the weighted average number of Class A shares outstanding for the year (note 4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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For the years ended December 31 2012 2011

Cash flows from operating activities:
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations $ 9,584,773 $ (6,108,408)
Adjustments to reconcile net cash provided by (used in) operations (net of effects of Merger) (note 1):

Net realized gain on sale of investments and options (494,923) (1,303,380)
Net change in unrealized gain/loss on investments (8,796,743) 7,586,817
Decrease (increase) in income receivable 38,469 (60,075)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,928 (230,879)
Increase in distribution payable on Preferred shares 6,399 88,505
Purchase of investments and options (note 9) (6,438,397) (4,759,372)
Proceeds from sale of investments and options (note 9) 13,570,556 6,814,996

Cash provided by operating activities 7,489,062 2,028,204

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of Class A shares, net (note 4) — 58,606
Proceeds from issuance of Preferred shares (note 5) — 4,684,800
Distributions paid to Class A shareholders (note 7) (7,641,954) (6,804,845)
Amounts paid for retraction/repurchase of Class A shares (note 4) (23) (41,990)
Amounts paid for retraction/repurchase of Preferred shares (note 5) (40) (60,150)

Cash used in financing activities (7,642,017) (2,163,579)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Cash and short-term investments acquired from Merger (note 1) — 660,385

Cash provided by investing activities — 660,385

Net (decrease) increase in cash and short-term investments (152,955) 525,010

Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 863,167 338,157

Cash and short-term investments, end of year $ 710,212 $ 863,167

Supplemental information:
Distribution paid on Preferred shares (note 7) $ 3,343,354 $ 2,851,370

For the years ended December 31 2012 2011

Shareholders’ equity, beginning of year $ 40,918,299 $ 35,481,655

Operations:
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets from operations 9,584,773 (6,108,408)

Shareholder transactions:
Distributions to Class A shareholders (note 7)

Return of capital (7,641,953) (6,833,441)

Total (7,641,953) (6,833,441)

Issuance of Class A shares upon Merger, net (note 4) — 18,360,445
Issuance of Class J shares (note 4) — 100
Issuance of Class A shares (note 4) — 58,606
Retraction of Class A shares (note 4) (23) (40,658)

Total shareholder transactions (7,641,976) 11,545,052

Net increase in shareholders’ equity 1,942,797 5,436,644

Shareholders’ equity, end of year $ 42,861,096 $ 40,918,299

Distributions per Class A share (note 7) $ 1.20 $ 1.20

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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% of
As at December 31, 2012 Cost Fair Value Portfolio

No. of Shares Energy
133,884 Enbridge Inc. 3,328,181 5,757,012
118,138 TransCanada Corp. 4,576,548 5,548,942

7,904,729 11,305,954 10.7%

Consumer Discretionary
258,886 Shaw Communications Inc. 5,407,414 5,905,190

5,407,414 5,905,190 5.6%

Financials
402,500 AGF Management Limited 6,759,107 3,984,750
89,800 Bank of Montreal 5,052,324 5,460,738
69,100 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 5,225,628 5,525,927

222,600 Great-West Lifeco Inc. 6,121,927 5,411,406
117,700 IGM Financial Inc. 5,330,487 4,895,143
172,700 Industrial Alliance Insurance and Financial Services Inc. 6,121,930 5,410,691
416,800 Manulife Financial Corporation 7,862,076 5,618,464
68,600 National Bank of Canada 4,116,118 5,292,490

196,900 Power Corporation of Canada 5,764,202 4,983,539
97,427 Royal Bank of Canada 5,050,032 5,829,057

194,100 Sun Life Financial Inc. 5,886,687 5,112,594
84,700 The Bank of Nova Scotia 4,200,389 4,863,474
65,223 The Toronto-Dominion Bank 4,610,993 5,455,904

72,101,900 67,844,177 64.0%

Telecommunication Services
151,700 Manitoba Telecom Services Inc. 5,189,784 4,924,182
111,423 Rogers Communications Inc. 3,934,177 5,029,634
84,218 TELUS Corporation 3,729,452 5,477,539

12,853,413 15,431,355 14.6%

Utilities
74,882 Canadian Utilities Limited 3,794,156 5,372,035

3,794,156 5,372,035 5.1%

Embedded Broker Commission (54,841) —

Total $102,006,771 $105,858,711 100.0%

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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December 31, 2012 and 2011

Dividend Growth Split Corp. (the ‘‘Fund’’) is a mutual fund corporation established under the laws of the Province of Ontario on
September 25, 2007. Brompton Funds Limited (the ‘‘Manager’’) is responsible for managing the affairs of the Fund. Brompton Funds Limited
manages the Fund’s portfolio and options program. RBC Investor Services Trust is the custodian of the Fund’s assets and prepares the weekly
valuations of the Fund. The Fund commenced operations on December 3, 2007.

At a special meeting on April 18, 2011, shareholders of the Fund and Brompton Equity Split Corp. (‘‘BE’’) approved an extraordinary
resolution for the Fund to merge with BE by way of amalgamation (‘‘the Merger’’).

The acquisition of BE by the Fund became effective on May 18, 2011. On that date, the Fund issued 2,033,728 Class A shares with a fair value
of $18,360,445; 1,565,248 Preferred shares with a fair value of $15,652,480; and 50 Class J shares with a fair value of $100 to the
shareholders of BE. In addition, the Fund completed a private placement of 468,480 Preferred shares at $10.00 per share. The private
placement was made in order to maintain an equal number of outstanding Preferred shares and Class A shares of the Fund following its
merger with BE. As a result, there was no requirement for BE to redeem any of its Class A shares.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (‘‘GAAP’’) and they
include estimates and assumptions made by management that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of these financial
statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the periods for which the financial statements report. Actual results
could differ from these estimates.

a) Valuation of Investments

Investments are deemed held for trading in accordance with Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (‘‘CICA’’) Handbook Section 3855.
The Fund’s investments are valued at estimated fair value. Investments held long that are publicly traded are valued at their bid price on the
valuation date. Investments with no available bid price are valued at their closing price. Short-term investments are valued at the average bid
quotations from recognized investment dealers. The cost of investments is based on their average cost.

b) Cash and Short-Term Investments

Cash and short-term investments consist of cash on hand and short-term debt investments with maturities of less than three months on
acquisition. Cash and short-term investments are deemed held for trading and therefore are carried at fair value.

c) Investment Transactions and Income Recognition

Investment transactions are recorded on the trade date, and any realized gains or losses are recognized using the average cost of the
investments. Interest income is recognized on an accrual basis. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date. Net realized gains or
losses on investments and options include net realized gains or losses from foreign currency changes.

Option premiums paid or received by the Fund are, so long as the options are outstanding, reflected as an asset or liability, respectively, in the
Statement of Financial Position and are valued at an amount equal to the current market value of an option that would have the effect of
closing the position. Gains or losses realized upon expiration, repurchase or exercise of the option are included in net realized gains or losses
on options.

d) Transaction Costs

Transaction costs, such as brokerage commissions, incurred in the purchase and sale of securities are expensed and are recognized in the
Statement of Operations and Deficit.

e) Income Taxes

The Fund is a mutual fund corporation as defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the ‘‘Act’’) and is subject to tax in respect of its net realized
capital gains. This tax is refundable in certain circumstances. Also, the Fund is generally subject to tax of 331⁄3% under Part IV of the Act on
taxable dividends received from Canadian corporations in the year. This tax is fully refundable upon payment of sufficient dividends.

The Fund is also a financial intermediary corporation as defined in the Act and, as such, is not subject to tax under Part IV.1 of the Act on
dividends received nor is it generally liable to tax under Part VI.1 on dividends paid by the Fund on taxable preferred shares as defined in
the Act.

Given the investment and dividend policy of the Fund and taking into account the deduction of expenses and taxable dividends on shares of
taxable Canadian corporations, the Fund does not expect to be subject to any appreciable amount of non-refundable Canadian income tax.
Accordingly, no income tax provision has been recorded.

Future income tax assets and liabilities arise as a result of temporary differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities for
accounting and for income tax purposes. To the extent that the fair value of the Fund’s portfolio exceeds its adjusted cost base (‘‘ACB’’), a
future tax liability arises. Since capital gains taxes payable by the Fund are refundable, by virtue of the refunding provisions in tax legislation,
as redemptions occur, or by payment of capital gains dividends to shareholders, the future tax liability is fully offset by these future refundable
taxes. Conversely, when the ACB exceeds the fair value of the portfolio, a future tax asset is generated. In such case, a full valuation allowance
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  (continued)

December 31, 2012 and 2011

is taken to offset this asset. Unused capital and non-capital losses represent future tax assets to the Fund for which full valuation allowances
have been established.

f) Securities Lending

The Fund may enter into securities lending transactions. These transactions involve the temporary exchange of securities as collateral with a
commitment to deliver the same securities on a future date. Income is earned from these transactions in the form of fees paid by the
counterparty and, in certain circumstances, interest paid on securities held as collateral. Income earned from these transactions is recognized
on an accrual basis and included in the Statement of Operations and Deficit.

g) Other Assets and Liabilities

For the purposes of categorization in accordance with Section 3855, income receivable and amounts receivable for securities sold are
designated as loans and receivables and recorded at cost or amortized cost. Similarly, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, distributions
payable to shareholders, and Preferred shares are designated as financial liabilities and reported at cost or amortized cost. Cost or amortized
cost approximates fair value for these assets and liabilities (other than Preferred shares) due to their short-term nature. The ask price on the
Toronto Stock Exchange for the Preferred shares as at December 31, 2012 amounted to $65,911,833 (2011 – $65,338,727).

h) Future Accounting Changes

The adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (‘‘IFRS’’) for investment companies will be mandatory for periods beginning on
or after January 1, 2014.

In October 2012, the International Accounting Standards Board (‘‘IASB’’) approved the proposed amendments to IFRS 10 – Consolidated
Financial Statements which define criteria for an entity to qualify as an investment entity and exempts such entity from consolidation
requirements. The amendments define an investment entity and introduce an exception to consolidating particular subsidiaries for investment
entities. These amendments require an investment entity to measure those subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with
‘‘Financial Instruments’’ (‘‘IAS 39’’) and expand disclosures to help users evaluate the nature and financial effect of its investment activities.
The amendment will be effective January 1, 2014. Based on the Manager’s assessment, the Fund currently meets the proposed criteria for an
investment entity and as such will be exempt from consolidation requirements.

The Manager has developed a plan for the changeover to IFRS. The key elements of the plan include an assessment of differences between
Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Standards (‘‘Canadian GAAP’’) and IFRS, changes required to financial statement disclosure and
impact on the current process for financial reporting purposes.

Based on the Manager’s assessment of the accounting differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS, the following main differences were
identified:

(a) IAS 32, ‘‘Financial Instruments; Disclosure and Presentation’’, requires puttable instruments to be classified as a liability unless
certain conditions are met. The Fund’s Class A shares meet the definition of a puttable instrument. The Manager has assessed the
Fund’s shareholder structure and expects the liability treatment will be the most appropriate classification.

(b) IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurements, was published in May 2011. The standard provides guidance on the measurement of fair value
and allows for the use of closing market prices to value investments. Under Canadian GAAP the fair value of investments for
financial statement reporting purposes, was required to be measured at closing bid price for long positions and closing ask price for
short positions The Manager has assessed the guidance that will apply under IFRS and has determined that the use of closing market
prices is appropriate in valuing investments.

In addition, the Manager has presently determined other minor impacts of IFRS will also include additional note disclosure and modifications
to existing presentation. The Manager does not expect that the net asset value or net asset value per Class A share will be impacted by the
changeover to IFRS.

In accordance with National Instrument (‘‘NI’’) 81-106, a reconciliation is required between the Net Assets for financial reporting purposes
(the ‘‘Net Assets’’) and the Net Asset Value for reporting other than in the financial statements (the ‘‘Net Asset Value’’). The reconciliation is
as follows:

As at December 31 2012 2011

Total Per Share Total Per Share

Net Asset Value – Class A shares $ 43,005,559 $ 6.75 $ 41,023,455 $ 6.44
Section 3855 adjustment(1) (144,463) (0.02) (105,356) (0.01)

Net Assets – Class A shares $ 42,861,096 $ 6.73 $ 40,918,099 $ 6.43

(1) The Section 3855 adjustment relates to the valuation of an investment at bid price for Net Assets and at closing price for Net Asset Value. 
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Units

A unit means a notional unit consisting of one Preferred share and one Class A share. Net Asset Value per unit is determined by (i) the
aggregate value of the assets of the Fund, less (ii) the aggregate value of the liabilities of the Fund (the Preferred shares will not be treated as
liabilities), including any distributions declared and not paid that are payable to shareholders, less (iii) the stated capital of Class J
shares ($200).

Class J Shares

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class J shares.

After the Merger on May 18, 2011, the Fund issued 50 Class J shares. As of December 31, 2012, 150 (2011 – 150) Class J shares were
outstanding.

Class J shares are not entitled to receive dividends but are entitled to one vote per share. The Class J shares are redeemable and retractable at a
price of $1.00 per share. The Class J shares rank subsequent to both the Preferred shares and the Class A shares with respect to distributions
on the dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Fund.

Class A Shares

Authorized

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A shares.

The Fund intends to pay monthly, non-cumulative distributions to the holders of Class A shares. No distributions will be paid on Class A
shares if (i) distributions payable on the Preferred shares are in arrears or (ii) after the payment of the distributions by the Fund, the Net Asset
Value per unit is less than $15.00.

The Class A shares rank subsequent to the Preferred shares but in priority to the Class J shares with respect to the payment of distributions and
the repayment of capital on the dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Fund. Each Class A share is entitled to one vote on certain
shareholder matters.

All Class A shares outstanding on November 30, 2014, are scheduled to be redeemed by the Fund on that date, the terms of which may be
extended for an additional term up to five years as determined by the Board of Directors. The redemption price payable by the Fund for a
Class A share on that date will be equal to the greater of (i) the Net Asset Value per unit less $10.00 and (ii) nil.

Class A shares may be retracted at the option of the shareholders by tendering Class A shares of the Fund at least 10 business days prior to the
second last business day of a month (‘‘Retraction Date’’). Holders of Class A shares whose Class A shares are tendered for retraction will be
entitled to receive a price per Class A share equal to 96% of the difference between (i) the Net Asset Value per unit determined as of the
Retraction Date and (ii) the cost to the Fund of the purchase of a Preferred share for cancellation. If the Net Asset Value per unit is less than

$10.00, plus any accrued and unpaid distributions on a Preferred share, the retraction price of a Class A share will be nil.

A holder of Class A shares may concurrently retract an equal number of Class A and Preferred shares on the quarterly Retraction Date at a
retraction price per unit equal to the Net Asset Value per unit on that date, less any costs associated with the retraction, including commissions
and any other such costs. The Preferred shares and Class A shares must both be surrendered for retraction at least 10 business days prior to the
Retraction Date. Concurrent quarterly retraction is available in February, May, August, and November each year.

Issued
2012 2011

Number Number
of Shares Amount of Shares Amount

Class A shares, beginning of year 6,368,297 $ 59,069,003 4,340,584 $ 40,705,758
Issuance of shares upon Fund merger, net — — 2,033,728 18,360,445
Issuance of shares upon treasury offering, net — — — 58,606
Shares retracted (4) (37) (6,015) (55,806)

Class A shares, end of year 6,368,293 $ 59,068,966 6,368,297 $ 59,069,003

As at May 18, 2011, the date the Merger became effective, the Fund issued 2,033,738 Class A shares to the unitholders of BE.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, pursuant to the quarterly retraction option, 4 Class A shares (2011 – 6,015) were retracted.

As at December 31, 2012, the Fund had accumulated contributed surplus of $2,572,882 (2011 – $2,572,868). Contributed surplus is
recorded when shares of the Fund are retracted at prices per share which are below the average cost per share of capital.

The weighted average number of Class A shares outstanding for the year ended December 31, 2012 was 6,368,295 (2011 – 5,615,145).
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Authorized

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Preferred shares.

Holders of Preferred shares are entitled to receive fixed, cumulative, preferential quarterly cash distributions of $0.13125 per share. The
Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares with respect to the payment of distributions and the repayment of capital on the
dissolution, liquidation, or winding-up of the Fund. Each Preferred share is entitled to one vote on certain shareholder matters.

All Preferred shares outstanding on November 30, 2014, are scheduled to be redeemed by the Fund on that date, the terms of which may be
extended for an additional term up to five years as determined by the Board of Directors. The redemption price payable by the Fund for a
Preferred share will be equal to the lesser of (i) $10.00, plus any accrued and unpaid distributions thereon, and (ii) the Net Asset Value of the
Fund on that date divided by the number of Preferred shares then outstanding.

Preferred shares may be retracted at the option of shareholders by tendering Preferred shares of the Fund at least 10 business days prior to the
second last business day of a month (‘‘Retraction Date’’). Shareholders whose Preferred shares are retracted will be entitled to receive a price
per share equal to 96% of the lesser of (i) the Net Asset Value per unit determined as of the relevant Retraction Date, less the cost to the Fund
of the purchase of a Class A share for cancellation, and (ii) $10.00. The cost of the purchase of a Class A share will include the purchase price
of the Class A share, commission and other costs, if any, related to the liquidation of any portion of the portfolio required to fund
such purchase.

A holder of a Preferred share may concurrently retract an equal number of Class A and Preferred shares on the quarterly Retraction Date at a
price equal to the Net Asset Value per unit on that date, less any costs associated with the retraction, including commissions and any costs
related to the liquidation of any portion of the portfolio required to fund such retraction.

Issued
2012 2011

Number Number
of Shares Amount of Shares Amount

Preferred shares, beginning of year 6,368,297 $ 63,682,970 4,340,584 $ 43,405,840
Issuance of shares upon Fund merger — — 1,565,248 15,652,480

Issuance of shares upon private placement — — 468,480 4,684,800
Shares retracted (4) (40) (6,015) (60,150)

Preferred shares, end of year 6,368,293 $ 63,682,930 6,368,297 $ 63,682,970

As at May 18, 2011, the date the Merger became effective, the Fund issued 1,565,248 Preferred shares to the unitholders of BE. In addition,
the Fund completed a private placement of 468,480 Preferred shares at $10.00. Issuance costs associated with this issuance were $31,901.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, pursuant to the quarterly retraction option, 4 Preferred shares (2011 – 6,015) were purchased for
cancellation.

The Preferred shares have been presented as liabilities in the financial statements in accordance with the requirements of the CICA Handbook.

The Fund considers its capital to consist of shareholders’ equity and Preferred shares. The Fund’s objectives in managing its capital are:

i) to provide holders of Preferred shares with fixed, cumulative, preferential quarterly cash distributions in the amount of $0.13125 per share
and to return the original issue price to their holders on November 30, 2014, the terms of which may be extended for an additional term of up
to five years as determined by the Board of Directors; and

ii) to provide holders of Class A shares with regular monthly cash distributions targeted to be $0.10 per share and the opportunity for growth
in Net Asset Value per Class A share.

The Fund manages its capital taking into consideration the risk characteristics of its holdings. In order to manage its capital structure, the
Fund may adjust the amount of distributions paid to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

Distributions, as declared by the Manager, are made on a quarterly basis on the Preferred shares and on a monthly basis on the Class A shares.
Distributions are payable no later than the tenth business day of the following month.

For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Fund declared distributions of $1.20 (2011 – $1.20) per Class A share and recorded distributions
of $0.525 (2011 – $0.525) per Preferred share, which amounted to $7,641,953 (2011 – $6,833,441) and $3,349,753 (2011 – $2,939,875),
respectively.
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Pursuant to a management agreement, the Manager provides management and administrative services to the Fund, for which it is paid a
management fee equal to 0.60% per annum of the Net Asset Value of the Fund, plus applicable taxes. The Net Asset Value of the Fund was
determined by taking the total assets of the Fund and deducting the Fund’s liabilities. For these purposes, the Preferred shares are not
considered a liability of the Fund. The Manager was responsible for paying fees to Highstreet Asset Management Inc., who was the Option
Advisor for the Fund. Commencing November 6, 2012, Brompton Funds Limited began managing the Fund’s portfolio and options program.
These fees are calculated and payable monthly. The Fund also pays to the Manager a service fee equal to 0.40% per annum of the Net Asset
Value of the Class A shares. The service fee is in turn paid by the Manager to the investment dealers in proportion to the number of Class A
shares held by clients of each dealer at the end of each calendar quarter.

Investment transactions for the years ended December 31 were as follows:

2012 2011

Proceeds from sale of investments and options $ 14,355,416 $ 6,814,996
Less cost of investments sold:

Investments and options at cost, beginning of year 109,322,162 76,598,080
Investments purchased and options written during the year 6,438,397 4,759,372
Investments transferred in upon Merger — 33,476,326
Investments and options at cost, end of year (101,900,066) (109,322,162)

Cost of investments sold and options written during the year 13,860,493 5,511,616

Net realized gain on sale of investments and options $ 494,923 $ 1,303,380

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, there were no soft dollar amounts paid.

The Fund may write covered call and cash covered put options to generate additional income. At December 31, 2012, the Fund had
3,020 option contracts outstanding.

Option Contracts Written

Underlying No. of Option Expiration Strike Price Current Price Premium Fair Unrealized
Interest Contracts Type Date Per Contract Per Contract Received Value Gain (Loss)

The Bank of Nova Scotia 100 Call January 19, 2013 $ 58.00 $ 0.41 $ 3,866 $ (4,100) $ 234
Bank of Montreal 150 Call January 19, 2013 61.00 0.64 6,661 (9,600) 2,939
Bank of Montreal 50 Call January 19, 2013 62.00 0.26 1,550 (1,300) (250)
Canadian Utilities Limited 100 Call January 19, 2013 71.00 1.40 7,311 (14,000) 6,689
Canadian Imperial Bank of

Commerce 100 Call January 19, 2013 83.00 0.12 4,311 (1,200) (3,111)
Enbridge Inc. 200 Call January 19, 2013 41.00 2.10 5,611 (42,000) 36,389
IGM Financial Inc. 100 Call January 19, 2013 43.00 0.15 1,750 (1,500) (250)
Industrial Alliance Insurance and

Financial Services Inc. 250 Call January 19, 2013 31.00 0.90 16,372 (22,500) 6,128
Manulife Financial Corporation 700 Call January 19, 2013 13.00 0.67 19,137 (46,900) 27,763
National Bank of Canada 50 Call January 19, 2013 78.00 0.47 2,900 (2,350) (550)
Power Corporation of Canada 150 Call January 19, 2013 25.00 0.55 2,061 (8,250) 6,189
Royal Bank of Canada 50 Call January 19, 2013 60.00 0.67 2,161 (3,350) 1,189
Shaw Communications Inc. 400 Call January 19, 2013 22.00 0.97 10,622 (38,800) 28,178
Shaw Communications Inc. 150 Call January 19, 2013 23.00 0.36 3,411 (5,400) 1,989
Sun Life Financial Inc. 200 Call January 19, 2013 27.00 0.25 8,611 (5,000) (3,611)
Sun Life Financial Inc. 70 Call January 19, 2013 28.00 0.08 3,570 (560) (3,010)
TransCanada Corp. 200 Call January 19, 2013 47.00 0.46 6,800 (9,200) 2,400

$106,705 $(216,010) $ (109,305)

As at December 31, 2011:

Underlying No. of Option Expiration Strike Price Current Price Premium Fair Unrealized
Interest Contracts Type Date Per Contract Per Contract Received Value (Loss)

S&P/TSX60 280 Call January 19, 2012 $ 688.17 $ 9.65990 $125,910 $(270,477) $ (396,387)

$125,910 $(270,477) $ (396,387)
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The Fund has entered into a securities lending program with its custodian, RBC Investor Services Trust. The aggregate market value of all
securities loaned by the Fund cannot exceed 50% of the assets of the Fund. The Fund will receive collateral of at least 102% of the value of the
securities on loan. Collateral will generally be comprised of cash and obligations of, or guaranteed by, the Government of Canada or a
province thereof, or the United States Government or its agencies, or a permitted supranational agency as defined in NI 81-102. The market
values of the securities on loan and the related collateral at December 31, 2012 were $35.2 million (2011 – $19.1 million) and $36.0 million
(2011 – $19.7 million), respectively.

The Fund’s investment activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. The Statement of Investments presents the securities held by the Fund
as at December 31, 2012, and groups the securities by asset type and market segment. The following comparative summary represents the
investment sectors held by the Fund as at December 31, 2011. Significant risks that are relevant to the Fund are discussed below.

Investment Sector % Portfolio

Consumer discretionary 5.3%
Energy 11.4%
Financials 61.5%
Telecommunication services 16.4%
Utilities 5.4%

Total 100.0%

The Manager attempts to minimize the potential adverse effects of these risks on the Fund’s performance by employing a professional,
experienced portfolio manager and by regular rebalancing of the investment portfolio within the constraints of the investment objectives. To
assist in managing risks, the Manager also maintains a governance structure that oversees the Fund’s investment activities and monitors
compliance with the Fund’s stated investment strategy and restrictions, internal guidelines, and securities regulations.

The investment portfolio is composed primarily of Canadian dollar denominated equity securities.

a) Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising
from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or all factors affecting all
instruments traded in a market or market segment. All securities present a risk of loss of capital. The portfolio manager attempts to moderate
this risk through the careful selection of derivatives within the parameters of the investment strategy. Except for options written, the
maximum risk of loss resulting from financial instruments is equivalent to their fair value. There were no cash covered put options
outstanding as at December 31, 2012. No additional risk is introduced by covered call options written.

The Fund is exposed to other price risk from its investment in equity securities. As at December 31, 2012, had the prices on the respective stock
exchanges for these securities increased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets would have increased by approximately
$9.6 million or 22.4% of Net Assets attributable to Class A shares (2011-approximately $9.0 million or 22.0% of Net Assets attributable to
Class A shares). Similarly, had the prices on the respective stock exchanges for these securities decreased by 10%, with all other variables held
constant, Net Assets would have decreased by approximately $10.1 million or 23.7% of Net Assets attributable to Class A shares (2011 –
approximately $10.4 million or 24.2% of Net Assets attributable to Class A shares). In practice, the actual trading results may differ, and the
difference could be material.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into
with the Fund. The carrying amount of other assets also represents the maximum credit risk exposure, as they will be settled in the short term.
As at December 31, 2012, the Fund did not have a significant credit risk exposure.

All transactions in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery. The risk of default is considered minimal as delivery of securities sold is
only made once the Fund has received payment. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The Fund entered into a securities lending program with its custodian; see note 11. Credit risk associated with these transactions is considered
minimal as all counterparties have a sufficient, approved credit rating and the value of cash or securities held as collateral must be at least
102% of the fair value of the securities loaned.

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. The Fund is exposed to
liquidity risk through its monthly and quarterly retractions of Class A shares and Preferred shares. For the quarterly retractions of Class A
shares and Preferred shares, the Fund receives notice at least 10 business days prior to the retraction date, which gives the Option Advisor time
to sell securities, although there may not be sufficient time to sell the securities at a reasonable price. All Class A shares and Preferred shares
outstanding on November 30, 2014 will be redeemed by the Fund on that date, the terms of which may be extended for an additional term of
up to five years as determined by the Board of Directors.
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The tables below list the Fund’s financial liabilities by relevant maturity groupings based on remaining period between the financial statement
date and the contractual maturity date.

Less Than 3 Months Greater Than
As at December 31, 2012 3 Months to 1 Year 1 Year Total

Option contracts written, at fair value $ 216,010 $ — $ — $ 216,010
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 116,504 — — 116,504
Distributions payable to shareholders 927,964 — — 927,964
Preferred shares (note 5)(1) — — 63,682,930 63,682,930

Total $ 1,260,478 $ — $ 63,682,930 $ 64,943,408

Less Than 3 Months Greater Than
As at December 31, 2011 3 Months to 1 Year 1 Year Total

Option contracts written, at fair value $ 270,477 $ — $ — $ 270,477
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 97,576 — — 97,576
Distributions payable to shareholders 921,566 — — 921,566
Preferred shares (note 5)(1) — — 63,682,970 63,682,970

Total $ 1,289,619 $ — $ 63,682,970 $ 64,972,589

(1) Redeemable on demand.

The Fund’s assets and liabilities recorded at fair value have been categorized in accordance with CICA Handbook Section 3862, ‘‘Financial
Instruments – Disclosure.’’

Section 3862 requires the Fund to classify its investments and derivative assets/liabilities into three categories based on the nature of the inputs
used to determine their fair value. The categories and the nature of the inputs used in each category are as follows:

Level 1: Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs, other than quoted prices, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, including inputs in markets
that are not considered to be active.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable. There is little if any market activity. Inputs into the determination of fair value require significant
management judgement or estimation.

A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value
measurement. Short-term notes included in cash and short-term investments are classified as level 1.

Assets at fair value as at December 31, 2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities $ 105,858,711 $ — $ — $ 105,858,711

Total $ 105,858,711 $ — $ — $ 105,858,711

Liabilities at fair value as at December 31, 2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Option contracts written $ (216,010) $ — $ — $ (216,010)

Total $ (216,010) $ — $ — $ (216,010)

Assets at fair value as at December 31, 2011 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities $ 104,538,531 $ — $ — $ 104,538,531

Total $ 104,538,531 $ — $ — $ 104,538,531

Liabilities at fair value as at December 31, 2011 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Option contracts written $ — $ (270,477) $ — $ (270,477)

Total $ — $ (270,477) $ — $ (270,477)

There were no transfers of financial assets and liabilities between the levels during the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.
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  (continued)

December 31, 2012 and 2011

As at December 31, 2012, the Fund had non-capital carry-forwards for income tax purposes of $2,862,030 (2011 – $2,940,993). The
non-capital loss carry-forwards will expire as follows.

2012 2011

2028 $ 728,908 $ 728,908
2029 166,316 166,316
2030 1,886,183 1,886,183
2031 80,623 159,586

$ 2,862,030 $ 2,940,993
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